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Foreword

The economic development of Hong Kong is closely linked with
the property market, and estate agents often play a critical role in
property transactions.

The mission of the Estate Agents Authority (EAA) has always been
to raise the standards of the estate agency trade and enhance the
quality of their service for the protection of consumers. Providing
training for estate agency practitioners is, therefore, a key task for
EAA.

EAA published two collections of representative inquiry hearing
cases, Inquiry Hearing Cases - A Selection and Inquiry Hearing
Cases - A Selection II, in 2002 and 2006 respectively in order to
enhance practitioners’ understanding of relevant laws and promote
compliance. Both publications have been well-received by the
trade.

Inquiry Hearing Cases — A Selection III features a number of cases
heard over the past three years. EAA hopes this new collection
will foster a greater sense of compliance among practitioners. This
time, we have grouped similar cases together for practitioners’ easy
reference.

I would like to express sincere gratitude to Mr Ma Ho-fai and
Mrs Amy Liu, current and former Chairman of the Disciplinary
Committee respectively, as well as all current and former members
of the committee, for their sterling work in handling inquiry
hearings fairly and justly and their great effort in enhancing the
service standards of the estate agency trade.

Sandy Chan

Chief Executive Officer
Estate Agents Authority
April 2008
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Disciplinary Committee
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(November 2004 - October 2006)

(November 2006 - October 2008)

Chairman:

Mrs Amy Liu Tam Yuen-king
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Mr Thomas Chan Kui-yuen
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Agents concealing their identity as
landlord

Two estate agents arranged for a client to rent a shop and were paid
a commission for services rendered as agent without disclosing to
their client that they were also the owners of the shop.

One estate agent (“Estate Agent A”) was the sole proprietor of an
estate agency firm and the other (“Estate Agent B”) worked for the
estate agency firm. They were the owners of a shop.

Estate Agent A arranged, in her capacity as the estate agent, for the
client to view the property. When the client decided to rent the
property, Estate Agent A and Estate Agent B arranged for the client
to sign a formal tenancy agreement without providing her with a
copy of the land search. They did not disclose that they were the
landlords and arranged for a third party to sign the formal tenancy
agreement in the name of the third party as the landlord. The
client paid the estate agency firm a $2,000 commission.

After a few days, the client found the drainage facility of the
property failed to meet her needs and requested the two estate
agents to arrange for her to meet with the landlord to discuss the
problem. The two estate agents then disclosed that they were the
landlords.

The EAA Disciplinary Committee was of the view that the non-
disclosure of the estate agents interests in the property to their
client was a breach of the estate agents’ fiduciary duties owed to a
client, and such a breach had to be taken seriously. After taking




Conflict of interest

into consideration other mitigating factors (both estate agents
showed remorse and admitted their wrongful act candidly),
the Disciplinary Committee ordered that the two estate agents’
licences be suspended for two months.
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Conflict of interest

Failure to disclose that an agency’s
owners are also the vendor

An estate agent was a director and a shareholder of an estate
agency company. Another two of the shareholders of that estate
agency company were the owners of a property, which was
initially purchased for $498,000. To convince the purchaser that
the property was value for money, the estate agent claimed that
the vendors purchased the property for $580,000. The purchaser
agreed to buy the property for $618,000.

The estate agent had never disclosed to the purchaser that the
vendors were shareholders of his estate agency company and had,
therefore, breached paragraph 3.6.2 of the Code of Ethics issued
by EAA, which says, “Estate agents and salespersons shall, in the
event of possible or potential conflict of interest ... disclose to their
clients that they are so acting. Any pecuniary or other beneficial
interests in relation to the property shall be disclosed fully to all
parties concerned.” He has also breached paragraph 3.3.1 of the
Code of Ethics, which says, “Estate agents and salespersons shall,
in the course of business, provide services to clients with honesty,
tidelity and integrity. They should protect their clients against
fraud, misrepresentation or any unethical practices in connection
with real estate transactions.”

The estate agent also failed to carry out a land search of the
property, and failed to supply a copy of the land search to the
purchaser, thereby breaching section 13(4) of the Estate Agents
Practice (General Duties and Hong Kong Residential Properties)
Regulation (Practice Regulation), which says, “A licensee acting
for the vendor of a residential property shall, immediately before




Conflict of interest

an agreement for sale and purchase or a lease of the property is
entered into, cause to be carried out a land search in the Land
Registry in respect of the property and supply a copy of the land
search to the purchaser of the property””

The Disciplinary Committee decided to suspend the licence of the
estate agent.
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Conflict of interest

Agent concealing her identity as
purchaser

An estate agent arranged for a vendor client to sell an industrial
property to a purchaser company (“ABC Limited”), of which she
was the main shareholder, the secretary and a director, but she
failed to inform the vendor of this fact.

The incident began when the estate agent approached and told the
vendor that she had an interested purchaser for his property. After
negotiation, the vendor agreed to sell the property for $98,000.
The estate agent then arranged to have the vendor enter into a
provisional sale and purchaser agreement with ABC Limited. The
estate agent did not disclose to the vendor her interest in ABC
Limited.

Meanwhile, unknown to the vendor, the estate agent introduced
the property to a sub-purchaser. The sub-purchaser agreed to
purchase the property from ABC Limited for the price of $110,000
and entered into a provisional sale and purchase agreement for the
purchase. In other words, ABC Limited gained $12,000 from the
sub-sale.

The estate agent used her own company to purchase and sell
property for profit, but she did not tell her client about it. She was
therefore in breach of paragraph 3.6.2 of the Code of Ethics, which
stipulates that, “Estate agents and salespersons shall, in the event
of possible or potential conflict of interest (such as representing
both the vendor and the purchaser), disclose to their clients that
they are so acting. Any pecuniary or other beneficial interests
in relation to the property shall be disclosed fully to all parties

concerned”,




Conflict of interest

The Disciplinary Committee considered the estate agent’s non-
disclosure of her interest in the transaction to be a breach of estate
agent’s trust and fiduciary duties owed to a client. The committee
decided to suspend the agent’s licence for six months and attached
conditions to the licence, requiring the agent to obtain 10 points
under the Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Scheme
within one year.
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Conflict of interest

Failure to disclose relationship
with purchaser

An estate agent was alleged to have concluded a deal with a vendor
client without disclosing her relationship with the purchaser
company to the vendor.

The estate agent was the sole proprietor of an estate agency firm.
The vendors of a property put their property on sale through her
firm, and she then introduced a purchaser to the vendors. After
negotiation, the vendors agreed to sell the property for $5.48
million.

Before signing the provisional agreement for sale and purchase of
the property, the estate agent told the vendors that the purchaser
would use a company (“XYZ Limited”) to purchase the property.

The purchaser was in fact the estate agent’s husband, and the two
were the directors and shareholders of XYZ Limited.

Subsequently, the estate agent admitted to the Disciplinary
Committee that she had failed to disclose her relationship with
the purchaser to the vendors. This means she had failed to
comply with the requirements in paragraph 3.6.2 of the Code of
Ethics, that is, “Estate agents and salespersons shall, in the event
of possible or potential conflict of interest (such as representing
both the vendor and the purchaser), disclose to their clients that
they are so acting. Any pecuniary or other beneficial interests in
relation to the property shall be disclosed fully to all parties
concerned.”

The estate agent said she did not disclose her relationship with the

|T‘




Conflict of interest

purchaser because she was worried that the vendor would increase
the price if he knew she was the purchaser. She said the property
was bought for self-use, and the price they offered was in fact
slightly higher than the market price at the time.

The Disciplinary Committee found no evidence showing that the
property was sold below the market price. Moreover, the property
was still held by XYZ Limited at the time of the inquiry hearing,
which suggested that the estate agent might not have purchased
the property for resale. Meanwhile, the estate agent had shown
genuine remorse. The Disciplinary Committee, having considered
all of the above, ordered that the licence of the estate agent be
suspended for three months. The estate agent was also required to
obtain 20 CPD points within two years.




> By 08 B o & A N

— & A B E AR T > AR R D TR R
MR IR R T A4 « (RAERH T8 8T - sz
BRI R AR A W EORL - SURRSE TR A AT EIBCE B R
A M E B - TR B IR H A A TR JOERT Tt
2 -

TR - a4 s B A 2 B8RRI A AT LA
{68 2 B B B SR BRI R B 40 > EUR A B A A
BRCER ML o HATERF T A 40 - KA DT T
Al > A MR T CRBBED 5134k -

AT B GRS > i IR A4 1Y 58 T RE7E B s B 5 fh kit
AIHEH ORI > R B A & T REE A AR B AT - Hak
WM ERER % o QN4 A AR i B 18 T bt g
PG A MR - REA R R TSR IR R a4
A LME B A B LSRR i A T o e T R SR ICEL R i
WEFREHE A - DR AREL o 524 i (CHORREfR
HREF M i

ZRBIMMRPNEF RAZZAEMEERK > FEERLS > &
A %4 i UHR I HALRIE IN R - SRR B e e A HE
PRBERE UK > WA —4F UG AR S B ) -

m




_ FAILURE TO CONDUCT LAND SEARCH

Purchaser unaware of building
orders

An estate agent introduced to the purchaser the vendor’s
property and successfully arranged for both parties to enter into
a provisional agreement for sale and purchase after only one
viewing. The estate agent did not provide a land search to the
purchaser before signing the provisional agreement for sale and
purchase but only asked the purchaser to collect the same on the
day after. The estate agent explained that at the time of the signing
of the provisional agreement for sale and purchase, it was too late
to conduct a land search.

At the inquiry hearing before the Disciplinary Committee, the
estate agent admitted that he did not conduct any land search
before arranging for the parties to sign the provisional agreement
for sale and purchase and he did not know that there were two
building orders registered against the property. The failure
to conduct a land search before the signing of the provisional
agreement for sale and purchase was a breach of section 13(4) of
the Practice Regulation.

The Disciplinary Committee was of the view that since the letter
of compliance in respect of the two building orders had yet to be
issued on the date of the signing of the provisional agreement for
sale and purchase, there was a chance that the building orders
might incur financial liability or even render the title to the
property defective. If the estate agent had obtained a copy of
the land search from the Land Registry for the purchaser before
entering into the provisional agreement for sale and purchase
with the vendor, the estate agent would have been able to advise

|T‘




Failure to conduct land search

the purchaser on all the risks involved so that the purchaser could
take appropriate steps, including seeking legal advice, to safeguard
her interests. The estate agent had failed to protect his purchaser
client’s interest.

The Disciplinary Committee, having considered that the purchaser
did not suffer any actual loss in the transaction and had completed
the purchase as well as other mitigating factors submitted by the
estate agent, decided that the estate agent’s licence be suspended
for 14 days and the estate agent shall obtain 10 points under the
CPD Scheme within one year.
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Failure to conduct land search

Purchaser unaware of legal
charges

An estate agent, acting as a dual agent for both the vendor and
the purchaser, put a sale and purchase of a residential property
through without conducting a land search. According to the land
search of the property obtained by EAA, the property was subject
to three “all monies” legal charges. The total amount of money
owed by the vendor to the mortgagee was not known. However,
there was evidence showing that the estate agent knew that the
property was sold by the vendor at the request of the vendor’s
mortgagee.

The estate agent arranged for the purchaser to pay both the initial
deposit and the further deposit to the vendor directly. On the date
of completion of the sale and purchase, the vendor did not show
up. Eventually, the transaction fell through and the purchaser
could not recover the deposits from the vendor.

Under Practice Regulation section 13(4), as the agent acting for
the vendor, the estate agent should have carried out a land search
in respect of the property and supplied the same to the purchaser
immediately before the signing of the agreement of sale and
purchase.

Practice Circular No. 01-10 issued by EAA states that practitioners
should suggest to a prospective purchaser to negotiate with the
vendor for stakeholding the deposits at a solicitors” firm and
advise him of the risks of not stakeholding the deposits where the
property concerned may become property with negative equity or
where the vendor’s ability to discharge the existing mortgage is in

doubt.
19




Failure to conduct land search

Having considered the evidence and the representations made
by the estate agent at the inquiry hearing, the Disciplinary
Committee found that the estate agent had breached Practice
Regulation section 13(4) and had failed to protect the interests
of her client (contrary to paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics
and not following the guidelines set out in Practice Circular
No. 01-10). In view of the fact that the breach committed by the
estate agent would bring serious consequence and had brought
loss to her purchaser client, the Disciplinary Committee ordered
that the licence of the estate agent be suspended for one month.




/Rﬁ ﬁiﬂﬂEH}

HENFHEFSERN

=

— A Z TR — Y3 > %M 3630 I — (R S A 2 B
(RIS 3 B kel it O BT

AR LS CREBIBLE) 55 13(4) WAV IR JE M S 1 2 B
i > R A A B SEAE Dbk e T LA it o iR
WSA B 36 R0 A i 2R > 2 AUBIE R S R 2 THARYE. (R

FRATHRAGN) 8% i 0 B PH A BB RO sk R 2 A8k

A B B A B0 8 MAT B2 - M 1 B R Bz 4 AU

RAEZEaR A NBER T (WD H13@hkik Hey

SPRI) SR3.41Bt (FCHUBEOR AN AE R P RO A - 2 [ st U2

T el BAT % P R > A5 % T7 AR IE) o P IR T 8

JFCRBUE R A R IR _E RG> FRAAE R TE WA I+ A
BB -




Failure to conduct land search

No land search conducted on a
non-self-contained unit

An estate agent was appointed to lease a property. The
property was not a self-contained unit (a self-contained unit is
an independent dwelling with separate cooking facilities and
bathroom).

The estate agent mistakenly thought that section 13(4) of the
Practice Regulation was not applicable to non-self-contained units,
and did not carry out a land search for the property at the Land
Registry. Without the land search documents, the estate agent
failed to spot the several notices and closure orders, issued under
the Crimes Ordinance, registered at the Land Registry.

The tenant was eventually forced to leave the property. The tenant
then filed a complaint against the estate agent with EAA. The
Disciplinary Committee was of the view that the estate agent had
breached section 13(4) of the Practice Regulation and paragraph
3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics, which states, “Estate agents and
salespersons, in engaging and accepting an appointment as an
agent, should protect and promote the interests of their clients,
carry out the instructions of their clients in accordance with the
estate agency agreement and act in an impartial and just manner
to all parties involved in the transaction.”

The Disciplinary Committee suspended the licence of the estate
agent, and attached a condition to the licence, requiring the estate
agent to obtain 10 CPD points before a certain date.
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MISREPRESENTATION

Issuing false advertisements

An estate agency issued a newspaper advertisement for a
residential property. EAA then requested the estate agency to
provide the Estate Agency Agreement (Form 3) for that property,
as well as other relevant documents.

The estate agency’s written reply stated that there was no Estate
Agency Agreement for that property. Their staff had mistakenly
faxed some internal reference materials to the marketing
department for the advertisement, and the marketing department
subsequently placed the newspaper advertisement.

The estate agency had also arranged for the placement of another
advertisement of a property on a housing estate, which read, “Block
A, 678, $1.43 million”.

After enquiries from EAA, the estate agency confirmed the address
of the listed property, and provided the Estate Agency Agreement
(Form 3).

According to the Rating and Valuation Department, the saleable
area of the flat was 45.4 square metres (about 488.7 square feet)
and according to the information supplied by other estate agencies,
the gross floor area of the flat was 585 square feet. All the evidence
showed that the area of the flat was not 678 square feet.

The Disciplinary Committee ruled that the estate agency was in
breach of section 9(1) of the Practice Regulation, which states,
“A licensed estate agent shall not cause or permit to be issued
an advertisement wholly or partly relating to his estate agency
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Misrepresentation

business which includes any statement or particular that is false or
misleading in a material particular” The Disciplinary Committee
takes a serious view of all breaches of regulations on advertising.
If the facts of the advertisements, on which the public relies, are
incorrect, consumers can suffer serious loss and damage. All
advertisements with incorrect information or misrepresentations
of facts seriously damage the public interest.

The estate agency said in mitigation that its front-line staff at
branch offices possessed the latest information on properties,
and it was difficult for the main office to ascertain the accuracy of
property information provided by the branch offices. The estate
agency was studying how to prevent similar mistakes in future.

The Disciplinary Committee, having considered the mitigation put
forward by the estate agency, decided it had not taken sufficient
measures to minimise the possibility and probability of incorrect
information appearing in property advertisements. The estate
agency was ordered to pay a fine.
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Misrepresentation

Advertisements containing
incorrect information

An estate agency issued the following advertisements for

residential properties in a newspaper:

“Housing estate A duplex full sea view 1910° 8.8M”

“Housing estate B the only mortgagee 2266° 20.6M”

“Housing estate C Mortgagee

“Housing estate D Mortgagee

886>  4.28M”
1368"  8.50M”

(“Advertisement 17)
(“Advertisement 2”)
(“Advertisement 3”)

(“Advertisement 4”)

In reply to EAA’s enquiry into the authenticity of the

advertisements, the estate agency provided the following addresses

corresponding to the advertisements:

i) Housing estate A

(

(ii) Housing estate B
(iii) Housing estate C
(

iv) Housing estate D

Flat B, 22/E
Flat B, 1/E

Flat D, 13/E.
Flat A, 14/E

“Property 17

« >

‘Property 2’

« >

( )
( )
(“Property 3”)
( )

“Property 4”

The estate agency also provided the Estate Agency Agreements

(Form 3) for Properties 1, 3 and 4. According to these agreements,

the selling price, as instructed by the vendor of Property 1, was

$18 million, not $8.8 million, while the vendors of Properties 3

and 4 were not mortgagees. The estate agency failed to provide the

Estate Agency Agreement for Property 2, and explained that the

agent for the vendor of Property 2 had sent it a letter, indicating

the possibility of co-operation. The estate agency, however, was

not able to produce the relevant correspondence.
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Misrepresentation

The Disciplinary Committee was of the view that, in relation to
Advertisements 1, 3 and 4, the estate agency violated section 9(1)
of the Practice Regulation, which says, “A licensed estate agent
shall not cause or permit to be issued an advertisement wholly or
partly relating to his estate agency business which includes any
statement or particular that is false or misleading in a material
particular." Meanwhile, before issuing Advertisement 2, the estate
agency failed to enter into an Estate Agency Agreement with the
vendor of the property and, therefore, breached section 6(1) of the
Practice Regulation, which says, “A licensed estate agent who acts
for a vendor shall enter into an estate agency agreement with the
vendor-

(a) within 7 working days after accepting an instruction to sell
or lease the residential property concerned;

(b) prior to advertising the property for sale or lease; or

(c) prior to signing an agreement for sale and purchase or a
lease of the property,

whichever is the earlier."

As a result, the estate agency was reprimanded and fined by the
Disciplinary Committee.
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Shouting abuse in public

Three salespersons had been deployed by their respective
employers to perform promotion work at a first-sale site.

When salesperson A approached the passengers inside a private
car entering the car park, someone kicked the salesperson who
then fell. He saw salesperson B behind him and believed that it
was salesperson B who kicked him. A heated verbal exchange
with abusive and foul language ensued during which salesperson B,
joined by salesperson C, allegedly assaulted salesperson A.

The police were called, and salesperson A was taken to the hospital
for a medical examination. Salespersons B and C were charged
with the offence of “assault occasioning actual bodily harm” but
they were both acquitted after trial.

At the trial, salesperson A admitted that he had used abusive
language during the confrontation. The statement of salesperson
C recorded a heated verbal argument. Salesperson B kept silent
throughout, and denied that he had assaulted salesperson A.
Both salespersons A and C and other witnesses pointed out that
salesperson B had taken part in the heated verbal confrontation
using foul language.

Having considered all the evidence, the Disciplinary Committee
arrived at the decision that, although there was conflicting
evidence as to who provoked the heated verbal exchange, there
was ample evidence that an exchange of verbal abuse did take
place among the three salespersons. Particularly as there was
widespread coverage of the incident in the media, the Disciplinary
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Disputes with fellow estate agents

Committee took a serious view of the case, saying that the
misconduct of the three salespersons had brought discredit and
irreparable damage to the estate agency trade. The Disciplinary
Committee suspended the licences of all three salespersons for two
to three months.

Salesperson A maintained that he was the victim in the incident as
he was provoked and sustained injuries during the attack on him.
He, therefore, appealed to the Appeal Tribunal. After hearing
submissions from salesperson A and from EAA, the Appeal
Tribunal upheld the decision of the Disciplinary Committee
to suspend the licence of salesperson A for two months and
dismissed the appeal.
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Disputes with fellow estate agents

Assaulting another practitioner

An estate agent was convicted at a Magistrate’s Court for the
offence of “assault occasioning actual bodily harm” and was
fined $8,000 under section 39 of the Offences Against the Person
Ordinance.

The victim in the incident was an agent of another estate agent
company. The incident took place when the above estate agent and
the victim were distributing second-hand property promotional
leaflets in a passageway of a commercial complex. The above estate
agent allegedly punched the victim in the face with both fists. At
the trial, the estate agent in his defence stated that he had body
contact with the victim and his colleagues due to busy pedestrian
traffic flow at the location. He was also hurt in the incident and
that he merely acted out of natural response.

The Disciplinary Committee, having carefully reviewed all the
evidence, found that fighting in public and causing injury to
another practitioner in the course of performing estate agency
work was a serious misconduct and would bring irreparable
damage to the reputation of the estate agency trade. The
Disciplinary Committee ordered that the licence of the above
estate agent be suspended for six months.
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QUESTIONS

Is there anything “unusual” about
the property?

An estate agency company signed an Estate Agency Agreement
(Form 3) with the vendor, and was appointed the agent for the
sale of a property. A few months before signing the form, the son
of the vendor fell from the balcony of the property and died (“the
incident”). The press widely reported the incident, and estate
agents working in the area would have known about it.

An estate agent working in the estate agency arranged for a
purchaser to view the property. When inspecting the property
and prior to signing the provisional agreement for sale and
purchase and paying a deposit, the purchaser had asked the estate
agent whether there was anything “unusual” or “wrong” about
the property. According to the estate agent, he replied that there
was nothing to his knowledge, but the purchaser claimed that the
answer was just a plain “no”. In any case, the estate agent admitted
that he had not taken any steps to verify whether the property had
anything “unusual” or “wrong” about it.

Before signing the sale and purchase agreement, the purchaser
learnt of the incident from another estate agent. He immediately
requested the vendor to cancel the transaction and refund the
deposit, but the vendor refused. The purchaser went to court
to demand a refund and compensation for the estate agency’s
misrepresentation.

The court ruled that the estate agent had indeed misled the
purchaser, and that anything “unusual” or “wrong” should
be taken to include tragic events such as the incident. The
vendor had in no way authorised the estate agent to make such a
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Failure to exercie due care when addressing clients’ questions

misrepresentation. The court decided that when the estate agent
made the misrepresentation, he was acting as the purchaser’s
agent and not the vendor’s, and so the vendor did not have to be
responsible for the misrepresentation. The vendor had the right to
forfeit the deposit due to the purchaser not carrying on with the
transaction.

The court also ruled that, based upon the repeated enquiries
of the purchaser, the estate agent should have known that the
purchaser would decide on the purchase based on his response.
He should also have known that the purchaser would suffer from
losses if he was negligent and unprofessional in researching and
providing the information. The estate agent admitted that he had
not done any research before answering the purchaser’s questions.
The estate agent’s misrepresentation to the purchaser, under such
circumstances, constituted a failure of fulfilling his duty as the
purchaser’s agent.

According to the judge’s ruling, as the estate agent failed to fulfil
his duty as the purchaser’s agent, the estate agency company,
being his employer, would also need to bear responsibility for his
mistake. As a result, the estate agency company had to indemnify
the purchaser for the deposit forfeited by the vendor due to the
purchaser deciding not to complete the deal.

EAA investigated the complaint lodged by the purchaser against
the estate agent, and held an inquiry hearing. The Disciplinary
Committee decided that the estate agent breached paragraphs 3.2.1,
3.3.1, 3.4.1 and 3.5.1 of the Code of Ethics.
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Failure to exercie due care when addressing clients’ questions

Paragraph 3.2.1 states, “Estate agents and salespersons should
be fully conversant with the EAO (Estate Agents Ordinance), its
subsidiary legislation, this Code of Ethics, and other guidelines
issued by the EAA from time to time and shall observe and comply
with them in the course of their practice.”

Paragraph 3.3.1 stipulates, “Estate agents and salespersons shall,
in the course of business, provide services to clients with honesty,
fidelity and integrity. They should protect their clients against
fraud, misrepresentation or any unethical practices in connection
with real estate transactions.”

Paragraph 3.4.1 says, “Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging
and accepting an appointment as an agent, should protect and
promote the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of
their clients in accordance with the estate agency agreement and
act in an impartial and just manner to all parties involved in the
transaction.”

Paragraph 3.5.1 states, “Estate agents and salespersons shall, in
fulfilling their duties, exercise due care and due diligence”

The estate agent’s immediate supervisor, his manager, had
not established proper procedures or systems to ensure her
subordinates would not respond to clients with incorrect
information, and was in breach of section 15 of the Practice
Regulation.




Failure to exercie due care when addressing clients’ questions

The estate agency company failed to establish and maintain proper
procedures or systems to prevent estate agents making incorrect
replies, or to be aware when estate agents have made such replies.
In particular, the estate agency company failed to establish
procedures or systems to ensure that its staff would participate in
training courses to ensure good practice. The company, as a result,
breached section 15 of the Practice Regulation, which states, “A
licensed estate agent shall establish proper procedures or systems
to supervise and manage his business of doing estate agency work
to ensure that his employees or persons under his control comply
with the provisions of the Ordinance”

The estate agent and his immediate supervisor’s licences were
suspended by the Disciplinary Committee, and the estate agency
company was reprimanded.
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Failure to exercie due care when addressing clients’ questions

Mortgage plans

An estate agent, acting for the purchasers in the purchase of a
first-sale residential property, failed to inform his clients the two
mortgage plans available.

Paragraph 3.5.1 of the Code of Ethics stipulates that estate agents
and salespersons shall, in fulfilling their duties, exercise due care
and due diligence.

Practice Circular No. 02-11 sets out guidelines that practitioners
should inform buyers of the details of any incentive scheme they
may have and state clearly whether the incentives are offered by
the developer or the agency company. A great variety of property
financing schemes exist and should preferably be explained
to buyers in detail by representatives of the bank or developer
concerned.

When the estate agent arranged for the purchasers to enter into
the Confirmation of Instructions for the purchase of the first-sale
residential property, the purchasers had asked the estate agent
whether there was any discount in purchase price. The estate
agent failed to clarify the enquiry and the purchasers subsequently
elected a payment method involving a 70% bank mortgage
together with a 25% second mortgage provided by the developer.
After signing the Confirmation of Instructions, the purchasers
then learnt about another payment incentive method involving a
90% bank mortgage for which the developer would provide a 4%
discount of the purchaser price as incentive.
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Failure to exercie due care when addressing clients’ questions

At the inquiry hearing, the estate agent admitted that he had failed
to check all the incentive schemes available. In view of the fact
that the estate agent had failed to conduct a proper enquiry and to
inform the purchasers of the above 4% discount payment method,
the purchasers had been deprived of the opportunity to elect such
payment method. The Disciplinary Committee suspended his
licence for two months.
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OTHERS

Passing a false offer to client

An estate agent falsely told the vendor that the purchaser offered to
purchase a property for $1.33 million. The estate agent suggested
to the vendor that if the purchaser were willing to buy the property
for $1.35 million, the vendor would pay $10,000 to the estate agent
as remuneration, on top of the original commission of $13,500.

In fact, the purchaser had offered to purchase the property at $1.35
million all along, and had never made any offer of $1.33 million.
The vendor, upon realising this fact, reported the case to the
Independent Commission Against Corruption and accused the
estate agent of fraud and theft. The estate agency was convicted
on first hearing, but the result was rescinded after appeal due to
technical reasons. EAA then conducted an inquiry hearing into
the estate agent.

The estate agent had not conveyed the offer of the purchaser
immediately and accurately to the vendor and, therefore, had
breached section 11(e) and 11(f) of the Practice Regulation.
Section 11(e) states that a licensee shall “present an offer to a client
for acceptance as soon as is practicable after receiving it”, while
section 11(f) stipulates that a licensee shall “inform a client of all
offers received in the order he receives them and present them in
an objective and unbiased manner”

The estate agent also failed to provide services to clients with
honesty, fidelity and integrity, thereby violating paragraph 3.3.1 of
the Code of Ethics, which states, “Estate agents and salespersons
shall, in the course of business, provide services to clients with
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Others

honesty, fidelity and integrity. They should protect their clients
against fraud, misrepresentation or any unethical practices in
connection with real estate transactions.”

The estate agent’s licence was suspended by the Disciplinary
Committee.
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Others

Failure to exercise due care in
village house transactions

The property of this case was, at the material time, an uncompleted
village house. An estate agent arranged for a purchaser, in the
capacity of a “subscriber”, to sign a “subscription agreement” with
the agent of the vendor. When the “subscription agreement” was
entered into, the payment of the premium for the property had
not yet been made, and the occupation permit had not yet been
granted, thereby violating the relevant land lease.

The estate agent had not shown the purchaser the letter of
authorisation given by the landlord to his agent, nor explained the
complexity and risks of purchasing uncompleted village houses
to the purchaser, nor suggested to the purchaser that he should
seek independent legal advice, thereby breaching paragraph 3.4.1
of the Code of Ethics, which says, “Estate agents and salespersons
... should protect and promote the interests of their clients, carry
out the instructions of their clients in accordance with the estate
agency agreement and act in an impartial and just manner to all
parties involved in the transaction.”

The Disciplinary Committee suspended the licence of the estate
agent and attached a condition to the licence, requiring the estate
agent to obtain 10 CPD points before a certain date.
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Others

Improper handling of takeover of
business and lease

An estate agent was a dual agent in a transaction involving a
take-over of a lease, and her client was the replacement tenant
who wanted to take over the lease of the shop. Through the
arrangement of the estate agent, the replacement tenant client
entered into a “Provisional Tenancy Agreement” with the
existing tenant, which was supposed to serve the dual purpose of
taking over both the tenancy and the business. Also, the estate
agent failed to provide the replacement tenant client a copy of
the tenancy agreement signed between the existing tenant and
the landlord prior to the signing of the “Provisional Tenancy
Agreement”.

The replacement tenant client paid $5,000 as the initial deposit
and part payment of the agreed premium of $20,000. Only
after signing the “Provisional Tenancy Agreement” did the
replacement tenant approach the landlord, who turned down
the replacement tenant’s request to amend a term in the original
tenancy agreement. The replacement tenant then had to abort the
deal. In the absence of any stakeholding arrangement or adequate
provision in the “Provisional Tenancy Agreement” to protect the
interests of the replacement tenant, the existing tenant refused to
refund the $5,000 deposit to the replacement tenant.

The Disciplinary Committee held an inquiry hearing to consider
the case. Having heard the testimonies of the estate agent and
other witnesses, the Disciplinary Committee found that the estate
agent was too anxious to conclude the deal, and the transaction
regarding the transfer of business and tenancy was beyond the
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knowledge and competence of the estate agent. The “Provisional
Tenancy Agreement” was not a proper document for the transfer
of the business. The estate agent should have advised his client to
seek legal advice.

Additionally, the estate agent should have advised the replacement
tenant on the risks involved in case he failed to reach an agreement
with the landlord on the transfer or on any other matters relating
to the tenancy. The Disciplinary Committee ordered that the
licence of the estate agent be suspended for one month and the
estate agent should obtain 10 CPD points within one year.
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Failure to disclose to the purchaser
that the property has undergone
alterations

The owner of a shop verbally appointed an estate agency company
to sell the property and the related tenancy agreement at a price of
$7,500,000.

An estate agent working at the agency company contacted the
vendor and said a client was interested in purchasing the property.
The vendor told the estate agent that there were unauthorised
building works or alterations concerning a cockloft and a split
floor design of the property.

Subsequently, the estate agent brought a provisional agreement for
sale and purchase, already signed by the purchaser, to the vendor.
After the estate agent explained the terms of the agreement to the
vendor, the vendor mentioned the unauthorised cockloft and split
floor design again, and asked if the estate agent had explained this
clearly to the purchaser. The vendor suggested to the estate agent
that the alterations be explicitly stated in the provisional agreement
for sale and purchase. The estate agent reassured the vendor that
there should be no problem, saying that clause 11 of the agreement
specified that the property would be sold on an “as is” basis, which
adequately protected the vendor’s interests.

As a result, the vendor signed the provisional
agreement for sale and purchase to sell the property to the
purchaser for $7,500,000. The provisional agreement for sale and
purchase did not mention the unauthorised cockloft and alteration
of the split floor in the property.
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Before signing the sale and purchase agreement, the vendor was
informed by his lawyer that the purchaser’s lawyer disputed the
title of the property, saying there was an unauthorised cockloft
and a split floor, and the purchaser was neither informed of this
nor provided with any relevant information. The vendor then
asked the estate agent if he had clearly told the purchaser about
the unauthorised cockloft and the split floor. The estate agent only
said the purchaser had inspected the property in person so he
should have known.

The purchaser took the matter to court and asked the court to
declare the additional cockloft and alteration done to the floor
were unauthorised, making the title of the property defective. The
purchaser requested the court to order for specific performance of
the provisional agreement for sale and purchase on the part of the
vendor, and for the vendor to pay damages to the purchaser.

The court ruled that the addition and alteration to the property
were unauthorised, making its title defective. The court also
declared an order for specific performance for both parties to act
according to the provisional agreement for sale and purchase. Asa
result of the unauthorised addition and alteration, the vendor had
to pay damages in the sum of $570,000 to the purchaser, as well as
the damages incurred by the delay of the transaction, as well as the
costs.

According to the records of the Land Registry, the two parties
finally completed the transaction a year later at a price of
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$6,930,000. The vendor lodged a complaint with EAA against the
estate agent.

The Disciplinary Committee was of the view that the estate
agent was in breach of paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics,
which states, “Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging and
accepting an appointment as an agent, should protect and promote
the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of their
clients in accordance with the estate agency agreement and act
in an impartial and just manner to all parties involved in the
transaction.” The estate agent clearly knew the property might
have undergone unauthorised building works or alterations, but
failed to inform the purchaser of the same, and failed to specify
the relevant information in the provisional agreement for sale and
purchase, leading to a civil dispute between the vendor and the
purchaser.

The Disciplinary Committee suspended the licence of the estate
agent and attached a condition to the licence, requiring the estate
agent to obtain 10 CPD points before a certain date.
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Arranging for buyer to sign a provisional

sale and purchase agreement with no
stated property price

An estate agent arranged for a prospective purchaser to view

a property. The prospective purchaser was interested in the

property, and the estate agent asked him to sign a provisional

agreement for sale and purchase and to write a cheque for the

deposit, so as to facilitate the negotiation with the vendor.

The estate agent prepared a provisional agreement for sale and

purchase, on which the space for the property price and the dates

of payment were left blank when the prospective purchaser signed

it. The prospective purchaser, upon instruction of the estate agent,

handed a cheque to the estate agent. Before he left, the prospective

purchaser requested the estate agent to let him know as soon as

the vendor reverted with an offer, and explained that he needed to

understand all details of the transaction before deciding whether

to purchase the property or not.

A few days later, the prospective purchaser, upon calling the estate

agent, found out that the vendor had already signed the provisional

agreement for sale and purchase. The prospective purchaser did

not know the transaction details before hand, nor did the estate

agent contact him to obtain his confirmation in advance. The

prospective purchaser asked immediately for the agreement and

the cheque to be returned to him.
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Upon consulting his lawyer, the prospective purchaser decided
to terminate the payment of the cheque, and sent a letter to the
vendor to explain what happened. The transaction fell through.

Before the prospective purchaser signed the provisional agreement
for sale and purchase for the property, the estate agent failed
to fill in the property price and dates of payment, which were
important terms. As the estate agent failed to protect her client’s
interests, she had breached paragraph 3.4.1 of the Code of Ethics,
which says, “Estate agents and salespersons, in engaging and
accepting an appointment as an agent, should protect and promote
the interests of their clients, carry out the instructions of their
clients in accordance with the estate agency agreement and act
in an impartial and just manner to all parties involved in the

transaction.”

As the client did not suffer from financial losses, the estate agent
was admonished and had conditions attached to her licence,
requiring her to obtain 10 CPD points before a certain date.




Hfth

YA

B ESE T E

—ZAERE ( [RBW ) ZimERMAR A —#EHR
PO EE > HERAREE T B R ZHH T84 - R
R ESANNE  BREH A E A RS 4 -

AR > R SAR BB 2 78 B AR AR Y ) H A7 88 Hh Y
—HF > BEREXAAHEPHMANE - AR AHERET A0
AT B > PRI e -

HA% - HEOUER|— 4 AR R AN - DL )
FORMAA 4 - T HEA WA B TRl E HRAETENHAE
BT RN T 5 E AR RN e B R A o

HAR M EE R - BERWARER - AP RR — s
A Ayt B B R A > (B AR R P RT 2 Wkl A BE
SR A S P2 2 ) T Bl e - AU HREE A 2
ANTERE W R B T Bin) H 208 w4 o AUBE 3 B
Rz &g > BRI R IR B OB S A

AR B HOE AU A 7 B RIRT LA & 40 PO A
ek > M H A B A AT & > BRIl CEE R S AR A
R AR b B - BLE IS T A A B2 -

F‘




Others

Using threatening means to collect
commissions

An estate agent (“Agent A”) asked an estate agency company to
negotiate prices for flats on behalf of a prospective purchaser. The
purchaser subsequently signed a provisional agreement for sale
and purchase (PASP) of a property, where it was stipulated that the
purchaser was not required to pay any commission to the estate
agency company.

Later, the purchaser received a telephone call from Agent A,
followed by a letter from a law firm acting for Agent A, demanding
a commission payment. The purchaser ignored the demands, as
he believed he was not required to pay any commission under the
PASP.

Since then, the purchaser has received threatening telephone
calls from a person claiming to be the representative of Agent
A demanding payment. Furthermore, two men visited the
purchaser’s office in Hong Kong and left a note containing threats.
The purchaser’s office in Shenzhen also received a similar note.

The purchaser lodged a complaint with EAA. An investigation
revealed that Agent A had instructed a debt collection company
to demand payment from the purchaser. However, nothing in
the agreement made between Agent A and the debt collection
company stipulated that the debt collection company must not
use intimidation or violence in collecting debt. Agent A also
admitted that he had no idea what steps the debt collection
company had taken to collect the commission from the purchaser.
After receiving enquiries from EAA, Agent A instructed the

m




Others

debt collection company to stop demanding payment of the

commission from the purchaser.

The Disciplinary Committee decided that Agent A failed to include
proper terms in the agreement with the debt collection company
and to monitor the conduct of the debt collection company. Agent
A was admonished and had a condition attached to his licence,
requiring him to obtain 10 CPD points.
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Unlicensed estate agency work

An estate agent acted as a dual agent for both the purchaser and
the vendor of a property without disclosure to his employer. He
arranged for the parties to enter into a provisional agreement for
sale and purchase while he was still in his employment. He then
concluded the deal on the day after he had resigned from his
employer and received commissions from both the vendor and the
purchaser.

The licence of the estate agent expired well before his resignation,
and he failed to renew it with EAA. At the time of arranging for
his clients to enter into the provisional agreement for sale and
purchase, and at the time of concluding the deal, the estate agent
did not have a valid licence.

The estate agent was subsequently convicted of the offences of (i)
without reasonable excuse acting as a salesperson for a licensed
estate agent without licence contrary to sections 16(1)(a) and
55(1)(b) of the Estate Agents Ordinance (EAO); and (ii) without
reasonable excuse acting as an estate agent without licence
contrary to sections 15(1)(b) and 55(1)(a) of the EAO. The estate
agent was fined $5,000 for each of the offences.

The matter was referred to the Disciplinary Committee for
determining whether the estate agent was a fit and proper person
to hold or continue to hold an estate agent’s licence under section
19(1)(c) of the EAO.

After considering the evidence and representations made by the
parties at the inquiry hearing, the Disciplinary Committee was
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of the view that the licensing requirement was fundamental to
the regulatory regime and that the offences committed by the
estate agent were serious which impinged on his integrity. The
Disciplinary Committee has a duty to protect the public against
unscrupulous practitioners, and the Disciplinary Committee
therefore revoked the licence of the estate agent.

The estate agent appealed against the decision of the Disciplinary
Committee, but the Appeal Tribunal upheld the original decision
and dismissed the appeal.









